 - 1 -
AVR UPDI Hardware Manual
The AVRISP UPDI Programmer has 3 programming interfaces
 ISP
 JTAG
 UPDI
This manual describes the hardware requirements of each interface. Additionally,
common features like power, firmware update, USB are described.

Everything is the same for JTAG programming except the programmer needs a JTAG
adapter. These are included with the programmer.
Order Code: AVRUSB-JTAG
If you want to make your own JTAG adapter, the pin outs on the programmer are
shown below
Note: These are NOT the same as the end of the 10-way lead, which is not wired pin
1 to pin 1. We recommend that you make up your own lead and use the 10-way
connector on the programmer.
All the GND pins on this connector must be wired to ground.
The first column is an Atmel JTAG layout usually used on target PCBs.
Atmel JTAG Header AVR Programmer
1: TCK 6 : TCK
2: GND 1,3,5,7: GND
3 TDO 2: TD0
4: Vtref 9: VCC
5: TMS 4: TMS
6:SRST 8 : NsRST
7: Vsup 9: VCC
8: TRST N/C
9: TDI 10: TDI
10: GND 1,3,5,7 : GND
1) TRST is not available
2) VCC pin 9 on programmer needs connecting to both Pin 4 AND Pin 7 on target end
(Vtref and Vsup)
3) All 4 GND pins on programmer must be connected to either Pin 2 or Pin 10 or both,
depending on which are connected to Ground on your target.
4) Misconnection (to JTAG without adapter or ISP with adapter) will NOT damage
programmer, you will get solid red over-current LED. It may damage your target.
JTAGEN fuse must be set on target device or JTAG programming will fail - 2 red
flashes.
 - 7 -
AVR UPDI Programming
Microchip recommend the following layout for ISP header on your target circuit. Only
3 wires need connecting (UPD_DATA, VCC and GND) but Kanda have added RESET to
6-way UPDI adapter to allow latest AVRxxDD/EA devices to have 12V UPDI restore
applied to Reset pin – see 12V pulse below. Reset pin 5 matches AVR ISP 6-way pin-
out.
Connect the 10DIL6 adapter to the end of the 10-way lead for UPDI. If your target
has a different pin-out, then 10FLEX6 flying lead adapter can be purchased instead.
 - 8 -
Microchip recommend that no other circuitry is connected to UPDI_DATA especially if
12V pulse is applied.
Locked UPDI Devices
If a UPDI device has its security lockbits set, trying to connect will give Device is
Locked message.
Use Erase to erase device and clear lockbits. Erase does not clear Fuses.
Enabling UPDI Interface
AVR UPDI devices have evolved over time and there are now 3 types with different
UPDI interfaces.
 ATtiny : UPDI pin is also Reset or GPIO. Pin behaviour is set by Fuse
RSTPINCFG[1:0]. A 12V pulse is needed on this pin to restore UPDI function.
This is not 100% reliable!
 ATmega : Dedicated UPDI pin cannot be reconfigured so 12V entry is never
needed. Reset is a separate pin that can be configured as GPIO by RSTPINCFG
fuse.
 AVRxxDA and AVRxxDB : Dedicated UPDI pin cannot be reconfigured so 12V
entry is never needed. Reset is a separate pin that can be configured as GPIO
by RSTPINCFG[1:0] fuse
 AVRxxDD and AVRxxEA : UPDI pin can be reconfigured as GPIO by
UPDIPINCFG fuse and RESET can be reconfigured as GPIO by RSTPINCFG fuse.
If UPDI pin is set to GPIO, a 12V pulse is needed on RESET to re-enter UPDI.
12V Pulse
This programmer does not currently support 12V pulse but we will have a module